
 
 

LICENSING HEARING 
(LICENSING ACT 2003) 

 
       31 August 2017 

Tuesday, 5 September 2017 
10:00 am 

Venue: 11/12/13 Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh 

 
PANEL MEMBERS: 

 
Councillor David Airey

 Councillor Derek Pretty
 Councillor Michael Hughes 

 
Staff Contacts: 

Matt Dobrowolski, Case Management Officer Tel: 023 8068 8080;  
Email: DemocraticServices@eastleigh.gov.uk 

Amy Stephens, Case Management Officer Tel: 023 8068 8273;  
Email: DemocraticServices@eastleigh.gov.uk 

 
 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR: 
 

Beach Hut Café 
The Foreshore 

Green Lane 
Hamble-Le-Rice 

Southampton 
SO31 4JB 

 
 

1. Eastleigh Borough Council's Licensing Hearing Procedure    (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
2. Rights of Parties    (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
3. The Application    (Pages 7 - 54) 
 
4. Representations from Environmental Health     
 
5. Representations from the Applicant     
 
6. Representations from Residents     
 



7. The Decision      
  
 The Panel withdraw to make their decision  
  
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Procedures for Licensing Hearings 
 

March  2005  
 
 
 
 
All Hearings will be heard and determined in 
accordance with the four Licensing Objectives: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 
 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 

1

Agenda Item 1



 

 
How Licensing Hearings will be Dealt with  
 
 
Eastleigh Borough Council have established a Licensing Committee of 15 
members.  From these 15, three members will be called upon to form a 
Licensing Panel when a hearing is convened.  A fourth member will be in 
attendance at the Civic Offices to stand as substitute for a panel member 
where there may be a conflict of interest, absence or incapacity. 
 
A hearing may be deemed necessary where an application for either a 
Premises Licence, Personal License or Temporary Event Notice receives 
representation from any interested party or responsible authority.  Ge
[...]
f a hearing is to be held on more than one day, the hearing will, wherever 
possible  be arranged to take place on consecutive working days.   
 
Notice of hearing will be provided to interested parties and will be published 
on the EBC website and will include:   
 
Copy of the application 
The proposed Operating Schedule 
Plans of the establishment   
Copies of relevant representations  
 
 
Immediately Prior to the start of the hearing 
 
The Clerk to the Licensing Panel will introduce him/herself to all parties and 
ascertain whether all papers relating to the application have been received.  
 
At the Hearing  
 
In addition to the following guidelines, reference will be made to The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 and any subsequent amendments 
thereof. 
 

 General matters of housekeeping and health and safety will be read 
out by the Chair  

 

 The Chair will introduce members and officers to the applicant and 
outline the procedure.  

 

 The Clerk will ask the Applicant, or their representative together 
with the Objectors or their representatives  to confirm their identity to 
the Panel .  

 

 The Clerk will present the relevant facts with regard to the application 
and reasons for a hearing .  The Panel and other interested parties 
may ask questions with regard to the facts of the application.  

 

 The Applicant or their representative will present their case. 
The Panel may ask questions, and may permit cross examination.  

 

 Objectors will present their case 
The Panel may ask questions, and may permit cross examination. 

  
 

3



 

 The Clerk to the Licensing Panel  will outline that any decision will  
be made on the application and objections, and in accordance with the 
Licensing objectives and the Eastleigh Borough Council Statement of 
Licensing Policy  

 

 The Panel determine the application, the determination may be 
undertaken in private and Panel members alone,  may withdraw from 
the hearing. 

 
ADDITIONAL NOTES  

i. No discussion (neither formal nor informal) or determination will  be 
undertaken prior to the hearing. 

ii. If the Committee, have retired to consider the application  and need to 
question or clarify a matter with either the Clerk to the Licensing Panel  
or applicant then they shall do so in the presence of all parties, or the 
Clerk may be called upon to advise.  

iii. Members must be present throughout the hearing and must not 
communicate with any officer, the applicant or other third party except 
in accordance with the procedure rules.  

Decision Making 

Reasons for decision made must be clearly documented so that any 
subsequent accusations of bias etc can be defended.  It is critical that it is 
clear that decisions are made according to the Licensing Objectives as well as 
the Council’s Licensing Policy.   

No pre-hearing meetings or discussions directly related to any application will 
take place.   

4



Parties’ Rights and Consequences of Non-Attendance  
 
The following is an extract from the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005:  
Hearing to be public  
14.—  
(1) Subject to paragraph (2), the hearing shall take place in public.  
(2) The licensing authority may exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public.  

(3) For the purposes of paragraph (2), a party and any person assisting or representing a party 
may be treated as a member of the public.  

Right of attendance, assistance and representation  
15. Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or 
represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified.  
Representations and supporting information  
16. At the hearing a party shall be entitled to—  

(a) in response to a point upon which the authority has given notice to a party that it 
will want cla
[...]
onally left blank



DECISION-MAKER LICENSING PANEL 

 
 
SUBJECT 

HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE-  
THE BEACH HUT CAFÉ, GREEN LANE, HAMBLE-LE-RICE, 
HAMPSHIRE, SO31 4JB 
 DATE OF HEARING  TUESDAY 5th SEPTEMBER 2017 at 10:00am 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES. 

E-mail liquor.licence@eastleigh.gov.uk 

Application Date : 14 July 2017 Application Received 14 July 2017 

Application Valid : 14 July 2017  Reference : 2017/00457/05EPRN 
 

 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 

EBC Child Protection Yes 

Hampshire Fire And Rescue Yes 

EBC Development Control - Licensing No Response Received 

EBC Environmental Health - Licensing Yes 

Public Health No Response Received 

Page 1 of 48 7

Agenda Item 3



Hampshire Constabulary Agreed Conditions 

Trading Standards No Response Received 

Other Representations – Objecting to Application 

Name Address Contributor Type 
Mr Peter Nicholson Mere House, The Green, Green Lane,  

Hamble-le-rice, Hampshire, SO31 4JB 
Resident 

Mr Matthew Boyle 1 Luke Close, Hamble-le-rice, Hampshire,  
SO31 4PH 

Resident 

Mr M Batholomew 5 Oyster Quay Hamble-le-rice SO31 4BQ  Resident 

Mr.David J de 
Kretser 

1 Oyster Quay Hamble-le-rice SO31 4BQ Resident 

Mr David Aspinall  Shingle Quay Green Lane SO31 4GB Resident 

Ms.Elodie Heritier Ferryside Cottage Green Lane Hamble SO31 4JB Resident 

Mr C Rousselle Ferryside Cottage Green Lane Hamble SO31 4JB Resident 

Mr & Mrs Llewellin The Port House, Green Lane, Hamble, SO31 4GB Resident 

Hamble River Sailing 
Club (HRSC) 

The Ferry Hand, Hamble, Hampshire, SO31 4JB Local Club 

Douglas and 
Barbara Evans 

12 Oyster Quay, High Street. Hamble, SO31 4BQ Resident 

 
Legal Implications 
1.  The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the licensing panel may 

refuse an application for variation of a premises licence, or impose conditions. The 
legislation provides for a presumption of grant of an application for variation of a 
premises licence, subject to the determination of the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. In 
doing so the licensing panel must give appropriate weight to: 

 •  the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 

 •  the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 
parties; 

 •  its own statement of licensing policy 

 •  the Statutory Guidance 

2.  An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable 
activities sought. 

3.  An applicant for variation of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or 
who is aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the 
Magistrates' Court. Any other person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to 
the Magistrates’ Court against the decision to grant the application or against any 
conditions imposed. 

Page 2 of 488



4. In considering this application the licensing Panel will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and
is thus obliged to consider the application in accordance, in particular, with both the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural
justice. The practical effect of this is that the licensing panel must makes its decision
based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give adequate
reasons for reaching its decision.

5. The licensing panel must also have regard to:

• The Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the licensing panel under
a duty to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to
prevent, crime and disorder in its area.

• The Human Rights Act 1998
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the licensing panel to
act in a way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with
the rights protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the licensing panel that
could have an effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having
regard to the principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the
individual with the rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the
licensing panel which affect another's rights must be no more onerous than is
necessary in a democratic society. The matters set out in this report must be
considered in light of the above obligations.
Copies of the application for grant of a premises licence and the representations to it
are annexed to this report.

Page 3 of 48 9



Summary of application 
Applicant Anglefish (Southampton) Ltd. 

Designated Premises 
Supervisor 

Philip David Beach 

The premises is a beach café situated on the foreshore adjacent to the River Hamble.  
Activities and times applied for:  
Supply by Retail of Alcohol (consumption ON the premises only) 
Monday 11:30 – 18:00 
Tuesday 11:00 – 18:00 
Wednesday 11:00 – 18:00 
Thursday 11:00 – 18:00 
Friday  11:00 – 18:00  
Saturday 11:00 – 18:00 
Sunday         11:00 – 18:00 

Hampshire Constabulary have made representation and agreed with the applicant to add 
the following conditions to the premises licence:  

Proposed conditions are as follows: 
Training- 
Staff will be trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of alcohol to 
persons under the age of 18, the signs and symptoms of drunk persons and the refusal of 
sale due to intoxication.  Records will be kept of such training which must be signed and 
dated by the member of staff who has received that training.   
All staff will receive refresher training every six months as a minimum and  records are to be 
kept of this refresher training which should be signed and dated by the member of staff who 
received that training.   
All training records will be made immediately available for inspection by Hampshire 
Constabulary and any responsible Authority upon request.  Training records will be kept for 
a minimum period of two years. Training records will be kept on the licensed premises to 
which they relate to.  
Challenge 25 
There will be a Challenge 25 policy operating at the premises. Challenge 25 means that the 
holder of the premises licence shall ensure that every individual, who visually appears to be 
under 25 years of age and is seeking to purchase or be supplied with alcohol at the premises 
or from the premises, shall produce identification proving that individual to be 18 years of 
age or older.  
Acceptable identification for the purposes of age verification will include a driving licence, 
passport or photographic identification bearing the “PASS” logo and the persons date of 
birth. 

Page 4 of 4810



If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of identification, no 
sale or supply of alcohol will be made to or for that person.  
‘Challenge 25’ posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the premises. 
Refusals book 
A written log shall be kept of all refusals including refusals to sell alcohol. The Premises 
Licence Holder shall ensure that the refusals log is checked, signed and dated on a weekly 
basis by the store manager/manageress. 
The refusals log will be kept and maintained at the premises and will be available for 
inspection immediately upon request by Hampshire Constabulary and any responsible 
authority. 
The record of refusals will be retained for 12 months. 
Incident book 
An incident book will be provided and maintained at the premises.  It will remain on the 
premises at all times and will be available to police for inspection upon request.   
Any incidents that include physical altercation or disorder, physical ejection, injury, id seizure 
or drug misuse will be recorded in the incident book.  The entry is to include an account of 
the incident and the identity of all person(s) involved (or descriptions of those involved if 
identity is not known).  Should there be any physical interaction by members of staff and the 
public the entry will include what physical action occurred between each party.  The entry 
shall be timed, dated and signed by the author.   
If the member of staff creating the entry has difficulties reading or writing then the entry may 
be written by another staff member. This should however be read back to the person creating 
the entry and counter signed by the person who wrote the entry.  
At the close of business on each day the incident book will be checked by the manager on 
duty where any entries will be reviewed and signed.  If incidents have occurred the duty 
manager will de-brief door staff at the close of business.  Should there be no incidents then 
this will also be recorded at the close of business in the incident book.   
This record will be retained for 12 months. 
Alcohol with food 
Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to persons taking table 
meals there and for consumption by such a person as an ancillary to their meal. 
No draught beer will be available for sale from the premises. 
Signage 
Signage will be displayed in prominent positions, including outside areas, reminding 
customers that alcohol cannot be removed or consumed away from the premises or outside 
decking area. 
CCTV 
The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the premises to cover all public 
areas including outside of the premises covering the entrance and exit.  The system will be 
able to cope with strobe lighting (where used) and all levels of illumination throughout the 
premises as well as outside areas. 
CCTV warning signs to be fitted in public places. 

Page 5 of 48 11



The CCTV system must be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for 
licensable activity.  All equipment shall have a constant and accurate time and date 
generation. 
The recording system will be able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second and all 
recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days. 
Records must be made on a weekly basis and kept for inspection to show that the system 
is functioning correctly and that data is being securely retained. 
The premises manager must be able to demonstrate that the CCTV system has measures 
to prevent recordings being tampered with, i.e. password protected. 
There shall be sufficient members of trained staff at the premises during operating hours to 
be able to provide viewable copies immediately to police on request when investigating 
allegations of offences or criminal activity.  Any images recovered must be provided in a 
format that can be viewed on readily available equipment without the need for specialist 
software.   
In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises Licence holder/DPS 
MUST report the failure to the Hampshire Western Police Licensing Unit within 24 hours. 

Application form – Pages 
Representation -Objecting – Pages 
Agreed conditions with Hampshire Constabulary – Pages 

7 - 25

26 - 44

45 - 48

Page 6 of 4812



Page 7 of 48 13



Page 8 of 4814



Page 9 of 48 15



Page 10 of 4816



Page 11 of 48 17



Page 12 of 4818



Page 13 of 48 19



Page 14 of 4820



Page 15 of 48 21



Page 16 of 4822



Page 17 of 48 23



Page 18 of 4824



Page 19 of 48 25



Page 20 of 4826



Page 21 of 48 27



Page 22 of 4828



Page 23 of 48 29



Page 24 of 4830



Page 25 of 48 31



From: Matthew Boyle
To: liquor.licence@eastleigh.gov.uk
Subject: 2017/00457/ 05EPRN The Beach Hut Cafe Hamble - Objection
Date: 20 July 2017 12:28:06

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

To whom it m
[...]
rly. I’m concerned that the issue of a
liquor license to the Beach Hut Café will change the nature and overall feel of the area.
 
I’m aware that previous events on the foreshore where liquor was served caused nuisance and
antisocial behaviour, resulting in the events being terminated.
 
Of further concern is the sale of alcohol within such close proximity to the river and the
associated dangers. It is important to note that the river Hamble has fast flowing tides, and the
concrete leading up to the Beach Hut Café is slippery and totally unsuitable to those without
appropriate footwear.
 
It is important to note that Hamble is already well served with numerous pubs / bars /
restaurants, together with the Royal Southern and Royal Airforce Yacht Clubs all serving alcohol.
 
The Beach Hut Café  is well liked for its unique offering, and should remain as such in line with
the original plan and overall strategy for the Hamble Conservation Area.
 
I would appreciate your consideration of the above when looking at this application
 
With thanks
 
David
 
David R de Kretser   
Director
  

Page 29 of 48 35



From: David Aspinall
To: Licensing
Subject: Application for a Premises Licence at Beach Hut Cafe. Hamble le Rice
Date: 28 July 2017 17:37:42

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

 Thank you for your assistance regarding lodgement of the objections set out below. They
relate to:

Angelfish (Southampton) Ltd  ( Applicant)
Beach Hut Café,
The Foreshore
Green Lane
Hamble Le Rice
SO31 4JB

My details :
Mr. David Aspinall
Shingle Quay
Green Lane
Hamble Le Rice
SO31 4GB

It is my view that the grant of the application will have a variety of adverse effects, both
for me and the public in general. Therefore I object to the application.  I live across the
road from the premises.

The café is situated on the foreshore and is a popular venue for many me
[...]
rtinent during the summer months 
when the café is permitted to be open until 2100 hours. The applicant offers 
no clarity as to how the sale of alcohol will cease at 1800 hours while the café 
remains open until 21.00.  

How does he define ”summer months” and “most of the year”?  How will the 
applicant enforce an open sale of alcohol only with food? 

Page 39 of 48 45



 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

The café is located centrally on the waterfront beyond the designated local 
centre and in this isolated position challenges “the existing coherence” of 
Hamble village centre (*133TC). An additional licenced premise would extend 
the area the overstretched police presence in the village would need to patrol 
should the consumption of alcohol create disturbance.  The applicant’s 
statement on controlling the sale of alcohol is unrealistic.  We understand 
from his own statement at the Parish Council that his previous licenced 
experience consists of managing the Boomerang Club in Hamble Square 20 
years ago.  This is far from comforting given the notorious problems with 
noise and bad behaviour in the early hours in that era which arose from a lack 
of management control at the Boomerang Club. 
 
How will the applicant ensure alcohol that is sold within the café is consumed 
on the café premises that has no clear boundary and is currently limited in 
size and space? If this is not possible then there might be a requirement to 
apply for planning permission for change of use. 
 

• The protection of children from harm 

The central argument here is the proximity of the café to the water and water 
based activities and the potential risk from the consumption of alcohol in an 
unrestricted and unsupervised area.  Currently the immediate area around the 
café offers the one place on the waterfront where children and families can 
play, swim, go crabbing, sit quietly whilst enjoying the relaxed beach 
atmosphere.  The sale of alcohol will have a detrimental 
[...]
on.
‘Challenge 25’ posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the premises.
 
Refusals book
A written log shall be kept of all refusals including refusals to sell alcohol. The
 Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the refusals log is checked, signed and
 dated on a weekly basis by the store manager/manageress.
The refusals log will be kept and maintained at the premises and will be available
 for inspection immediately upon request by Hampshire Constabulary and any
 responsible authority.
The record of refusals will be retained for 12 months.
 
Incident book

Page 46 of 4852



An incident book will be provided and maintained at the premises.  It will remain
 on the premises at all times and will be available to police for inspection upon
 request. 
Any incidents that include physical altercation or disorder, physical ejection, injury,
 id seizure or drug misuse will be recorded in the incident book.  The entry is to
 include an account of the incident and the identity of all person(s) involved (or
 descriptions of those involved if identity is not known).  Should there be any
 physical interaction by members of staff and the public the entry will include what
 physical action occurred between each party.  The entry shall be timed, dated and
 signed by the author. 
If the member of staff creating the entry has difficulties reading or writing then the
 entry may be written by another staff member. This should however be read back
 to the person creating the entry and counter signed by the person who wrote the
 entry.
At the close of business on each day the incident book will be checked by the
 manager on duty where any entries will be reviewed and signed.  If incidents have
 occurred the duty manager will de-brief door staff at the close of business. 
 Should there be no incidents then this will also be recorded at the close of
 business in the incident book. 
This record will be retained for 12 months.
 
Alcohol with food
Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to persons
 taking table meals there and for consumption by such a person as an ancillary to
 their meal.
No draught beer will be available for sale from the premises.
 
Signage
Signage will be displayed in prominent positions, including outside areas,
 reminding customers that alcohol cannot be removed or consumed away from the
 premises or outside decking area.
 
CCTV
The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the premises to cover
 all public areas including outside of the premises covering the entrance and exit. 
 The system will be able to cope with strobe lighting (where used) and all levels of
 illumination throughout the premises as well as outside areas.
CCTV warning signs to be fitted in public places.
The CCTV system must be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for
 licensable activity.  All equipment shall have a constant and accurate time and
 date generation.
The recording system will be able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second
 and all recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days.
Records must be made on a weekly basis and kept for inspection to show that the
 system is functioning correctly and that data is being securely retained.
The premises manager must be able to demonstrate that the CCTV system has
 measures to prevent recordings being tampered with, i.e. password protected.
There shall be sufficient members of trained staff at the premises during operating
 hours to be able to provide viewable copies immediately to police on request
 when investigating allegations of offences or criminal activity.  Any images
 recovered must be provided in a format that can be viewed on readily available

Page 47 of 48 53



Page 48 of 4854


	Agenda
	1 Eastleigh Borough Council's Licensing Hearing Procedure
	2 Rights of Parties
	Parties’ Rights and Consequences of Non-Attendance  

	3 The Application





Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING PANEL

Tuesday, 5 September 2017  (10:00 am – 1:00 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Airey, (Chairman); Councillors Pretty and M Hughes

________________________________________

14. THE APPLICATION

The Clerk outlined the application for a grant of a premises licence for the 
Beach Hut Café, The Foreshore, Green Lane, Hamble-Le-Rice, 
Southampton, SO31 4JB

15. REPRESENTATIONS FROM THE APPLICANT

The applicants made a presentation of the application. They stated that the 
business would only supply alcohol with food served at tables and within 
defined areas. Limited amount of alcohol would be available. The hours the 
lease allows the business to operate would be unchanged however the café 
would continue to close for business at or before 6.00pm as it is not viable to 
open for later hours.  The applicant confirmed that the staff at the premises 
were experienced in the licensed trade and training of staff would ensure the 
conditions placed on the licence were adhered to. Applicants confirmed that 
they did not want to change their current client base as it would have a 
negative impact on the business. 

16. REPRESENTATIONS FROM RESIDENTS

Three residents were present at the hearing. They brought several points to 
the Panel’s attention:

 possibility of increased littering in the area
 the danger arising from allowing alcohol sale in close proximity to the 

shore
 poor lighting in winter months which could lead to an accident
 large number of licensed premises, already in the area
 lack of need for the café to supplement main meals with alcoholic 

beverages
 the sale of alcohol would lead to the change in the client base of the 

cafe

The Licensing Panel accepted legal advice, provided during the course of 
the hearing, that it must focus its attention upon the four licensing objectives 
and therefore could not consider planning issues, the need / commercial 
demand for the premises or provisions of any lease or other private matter



2
17. THE DECISION

The Panel withdrew from the meeting to make their decision and invited the 
Clerk and Legal Adviser to join them. 
 
The following decision was read out to the hearing when the Panel 
reconvened:

Tuesday 5th September 2017

Beach Hut Cafe – Licensing Panel Decision 

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and 
reasons.

The panel has considered very carefully all the evidence submitted both in 
the formal written representations and given orally today.  It has given due 
weight to all representations made.  

It has considered the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing objectives, the 
statutory guidance and the adopted statement of licensing policy. Human 
rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making this decision. 

It is noted that there are no representations from the responsible authorities 
save for one from the police which led to an agreement on conditions 
included within the report.

In consideration of all of the above the Panel has determined to grant the 
application subject to the additional conditions / amendment of the 
application agreed by the applicant with the police and subject to the 
following conditions:

 That the consumption of alcohol shall not be permitted in any area 
other than within the area identified within the plan attached to the 
application (i.e. consumption shall only be permitted at tables inside 
the premises and upon the decked area).

 That the premises licence holder shall ensure that the area 
surrounding the premises is cleared of litter at the close of business 
on any day the premises is open.

In addition, the Sub-Committee has determined that for clarity the condition 
agreed with the police regarding signage be amended to read:

“Signage will be displayed in prominent positions, including outside areas, 
reminding customers that alcohol cannot be removed or consumed away 
from the premises or outside the decking area”.

Reasons

The panel heard (amongst others) the following points from the residents 
(both orally and within written representations):

 That the service of alcohol would necessarily lead to a change in the 



3
nature of the premises and its patrons.

 That the location of the premises is fundamentally different to those 
other licensed premises in the locality – with unfettered access to the 
water’s edge.

 That the water, being tidal and flowing, is naturally more dangerous.
 That lighting is poor in the area and is dark during winter months.
 There are already other premises providing alcohol nearby.
 Mixing alcohol consumption with water based activity is inherently 

risky.
 That historic issues of disorder / anti social behaviour may return if a 

licence is granted.
 That litter will necessarily increase if the application is granted.

The Sub-Committee accepted legal advice provided during the course of the 
hearing that it must focus its attention upon the four licensing objectives and 
therefore could not consider planning issues, the need / commercial demand 
for the premises or provisions of any lease or other private matter.

Further the Sub-Committee accepted advice that it could only consider the 
application before it and not what might develop in future (e.g. that granting 
the licence might lead to further development of the business or future 
application).

The Sub-Committee was also reassured by the agreement reached with 
police and the detailed conditions imposed as a result, addressing Training,  
Challenge 25 Policy, Refusals Book, Incident Book, the service of alcohol 
only with food, Signage and CCTV at the premises.

In light of the general nature of the proposed activity and the low level of risk 
to the licensing objectives the Sub-Committee was satisfied that it would not 
be appropriate or proportionate to further restrict or refuse the application at 
this stage. The Sub-Committee was not convinced that the service of 
alcohol with a table meal would lead to a change in the clientele and given 
the hours of the proposed operation of the premises (i.e. alcohol sales 
ceasing at 6.00pm) the risks posed to the licensing objectives were minimal. 
It is important to note that it is impossible to remove all risk and that a 
balancing exercise is required to ensure that unacceptable risk is 
addressed. The consumption of alcohol with a meal is considered to present 
very little risk and the risks that are associated are addressed by the 
conditions agreed and imposed within this decision.

The Sub-Committee heard (amongst others) the following points from the 
applicant:

 That the business will only supply alcohol with food served at tables 
and within defined areas

 That the business is a daytime business, generally closing before or 
at 6.00pm

 That the applicant and staff at the premises are experienced in the 
licensed trade and training of staff will ensure the limits placed on the 
licence are adhered to.

As a result of all of the above the Sub-Committee was not convinced that it 
would be appropriate or proportionate to refuse or further restrict the 



4
proposed licensable activities at this time.

Residents should be reassured that in the event that the premises do create 
issues relating to any of the four licensing objectives, and where there is 
sufficient evidence to support it, a review may be brought and steps may be 
taken at that time if appropriate. Should the premises change in the nature 
of their operation or in fact cause public nuisance the review can be initiated 
by residents or responsible authorities.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the applicant liaise with the Parish Council as 
to whether it would be possible for signage to be placed on the tables 
surrounding the premises to clarify that alcohol, purchased from the 
Beach Hut Café can only be served at tables inside the premises or on 
the decked area.

There is a statutory right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ 
Court within 21 days of receipt of formal notification of the decision. 

_______________________________________


